Inyo County Superior Court 1 168 North Edwards Street 2 Post Office Drawer U Independence, California 93526 3 Tel: (760) 872-3038 4 5 6 7 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 8 9 COUNTY OF INYO 10 In Re the Matter of 11 ) GENERAL ORDER NO. 12 ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO DISCHARGE OF ) ORDER GRANTING DISCHARGE OF ACCOUNTABILITY (Government 13 ACCOUNTABILITY Code § 25259.9) 14 15 16 17 18 Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 25259.7, 19 with the approval of the Court's Executive Officer, the Fiscal 20 Manager of this Court's "Enhanced Collections Program" has applied to this Court for discharge from accountability for the 21 22 court-ordered debts (accounts) that it would otherwise be responsible for collecting, as set forth on the attached 23 2.4 "Discharge Report" dated . Said "Discharge 25 Report" is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated 2.6 herein by reference, as though set forth fully and at length. 27 It appears to the Court that each of the aforesaid

debts/accounts contained in "Exhibit A" are too small to justify

28

the continued cost of collection, and/or the likelihood of collection does not warrant the expense involved.

Good cause appearing therefor, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 25259.9, this Court's Enhanced Collections Program is discharged from further accountability as to each of the debts/accounts set forth in "Exhibit A," and is therefore relieved from any further responsibility for collecting the aforesaid discharged debts. This Order shall have the same effect as a discharge from accountability under Government Code § 25259.

As further provided in Government Code § 25259.9, nothing in this Order shall be construed as releasing or relieving any person from liability for payment of any amount for said debts or delinquent accounts.

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 25259.9(a), this Court's Executive Officer, as Clerk of the Court, is directed to forthwith enter record of this discharge in the Court case file for each debt, and to post a copy of this Order of Discharge on the Court's Internet Web site for a period of not less than three weeks. The Court Executive Officer, or his/her designee, shall maintain a written record verifying compliance with the aforesaid Order pertaining to Internet posting of this Order.

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 25259.9(b), within 45 days after the end of the month in which this Order is executed, the Court's Executive Officer shall report to the County of Inyo this discharge from accountability for the court-ordered debts set forth in "Exhibit A," that the Court would

otherwise have been responsible for collecting. Said report shall, at a minimum, include for each debt discharged the following information:

- 1. The case number;
- 2. Whether the case is an infraction, misdemeanor, or felony;
- 3. The amount of the debt discharged; and,
- 4. The number of years since the debt became delinquent.

The Court Executive Officer, or his/her designee, shall maintain a written record of compliance with respect to providing the aforesaid report to the County of Inyo.

So Ordered.

Dated:

Dean T. Stout Presiding Judge